

STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT

Index No. 908840-23

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY, CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E. SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F. HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York; NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT PETER S. KOSINSKI'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
80 State Street, Suite 900
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 788-9416

Of counsel:

Nicholas J. Faso, Esq.
Christopher E. Buckey, Esq.
Deborah N. Misir, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Plaintiffs have shown that they are likely to succeed on the merits as the Mail Voting Law is contrary to the explicit provisions of the New York State Constitution and the results of the ballot referendum.8

A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed because the Legislature failed to comply with the Requirements for Amendments to the State Constitution......9

B. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits because the Court of Appeals has already held that Article II, § 7 does not grant the Legislature plenary power......12

C. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed because the Defendants’ strained reading of the State Constitution defies multiple canons of statutory construction.14

1. *Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius* would require that this Court find the Mail Voting Law unconstitutional......14

2. Defendants’ reading of the State Constitution is at odds with the principle of Eiusdem Generis......16

3. Defendants disregard the superfluity/harmonious reading canons of statutory construction.17

II. Irreparable harm must be presumed because the Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged that the Mail Voting Law violates constitutional principles......18

III. Implementation of the unconstitutional Mail Voting Law will cause irreparable harm to all New Yorkers20

IV. The balance of equities weighs in favor of granting a preliminary injunction.23

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE Error! Bookmark not defined.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Ali v Fed. Bur. of Prisons</i> , 552 US 214 [2008].....	17
<i>Altman v 285 W. Fourth LLC</i> , 31 NY3d 178 [2018].....	14
<i>Amedure v State</i> , 210 AD3d 1134 [3d Dept 2022].....	5
<i>Barbes Rest. Inc. v. ASRR Suzer, 218, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.S.3d 43 (2016).....	23
<i>Barnhart v Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 US 149 [2003].....	15
<i>Barsh v Town of Union, Broome County</i> , 126 AD2d 311 [3d Dept 1987]	17
<i>Brown v Cole</i> , 54 Misc 278 [Sup Ct, Fulton County 1907]	22
<i>Browne v City of New York</i> , 241 NY 96 [1925]	11
<i>Capruso v. Village of Kings Point</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 1240A (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2009)	23
<i>Cavalier v Warren County Bd. of Elections</i> , 210 AD3d 1131 [3d Dept 2022].....	5
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO, Inc. v de Blasio</i> , 364 F Supp 3d 253 [SDNY 2019], <i>affd</i> , 788 Fed Appx 85 [2d Cir 2019].....	20
<i>Cnty. of Nassau v State, New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 32 Misc 3d 709 [Sup Ct, 2011].....	14
<i>Cohen v Cuomo</i> , 19 NY3d 196 [2012]	12
<i>Cole v Richardson</i> , 405 US 676 [1972].....	20

<i>Columbia Mem. Hosp. v. Hinds</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 253, 172 N.Y.S.3d 649 N.E.3d 1128 [2022]	18
<i>Covino v Patrissi</i> , 967 F2d 73 [2d Cir 1992].....	19
<i>Dalton v Pataki</i> , 5 NY3d 243 [2005].....	10
<i>Demetriou v New York State Dept. of Health</i> , 74 Misc 3d 792 [Sup Ct, Nassau County 2022]	1, 8, 19
<i>Destiny USA Holdings, LLC</i> , 889 N.Y.S.2d 793	3, 24
<i>Eastview Mall, LLC v. Grace Holmes, Inc.</i> , 122 N.Y.S.3d 848 (2020)	2, 24
<i>Eisenhauer v Culinary Inst. of Am.</i> , 84 F4th 507 [2d Cir 2023]	17
<i>Farias v. City of New York</i> , 421 N.Y.S.2d 753 (Sup. Ct. 1979).....	9
<i>Gallagher v New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 477 F Supp 3d 19 [SDNY 2020]....	22
<i>Glinski v Lomenzo</i> , 16 NY2d 27 [1965]	21
<i>Harkenrider v Hochul</i> , 38 NY3d 494 [2022]	11
<i>Hoblock v Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F3d 77 [2d Cir 2005].....	22
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>King</i> , 81 NY2d 247	10
<i>Klein, Wagner & Morris v. Lawrence A. Klein, P.C.</i> , 588 N.Y.S.2d 424 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	2, 23
<i>Ma v. Lien</i> , 604 N.Y.S.2d 84 (1993).....	23
<i>Matter of Hoffman v New York State Independent Redistricting Commission, et al</i> , Court of Appeals of New York, December 12, 2023, 2023 WL 8590407	1

<i>Matter of Hoffman v New York State Independent Redistricting Commission, et al</i> , Court of Appeals of New York, December 12, 2023, 2023 WL 8590407.....	18
<i>Matter of Lemma v. Nassau County Police Officer Indem. Bd.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 52, N.Y.S.3d 669 N.E.3d 1250 [2018]	18
<i>Matter of Schulz v New York State Bd of Elections</i> , 214 AD2d 224 [3d Dept 1995]	11
<i>Mitchell v Cuomo</i> , 748 F2d 804 [2d Cir 1984].....	19
<i>New York State Bankers Ass'n v Wetzler</i> , 81 NY2d 98 [1993].....	10
<i>Nuckel v. Wyman</i> , 304 N.Y.S.2d 507 (Sup. Ct. 1969).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Deister v Wintermute</i> , 194 NY 99 [1909].....	5, 13
<i>People v Cook</i> , 14 Barb 259 [NY Gen Term 1852], <i>affd</i> , 8 NY 67 [1853].....	15
<i>People v Rice</i> , 44 AD3d 247 [1st Dept 2007].....	13
<i>People v. Pabon</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 147, 42 N.Y.S.3d 659, 65 N.E.3d 688 [2016]	18
<i>Riley v County of Broome</i> , 95 NY2d 455 [2000].....	14
<i>Ross v State</i> , 198 AD3d 1384 [4th Dept 2021].....	5
<i>Silver v Pataki</i> , 3 AD3d 101 [1st Dept 2003]	10, 15
<i>Teytelman v. Wing</i> , 773 N.Y.S.2d 801 (Sup. Ct. 2003).....	9
<i>Tucker v. Toia</i> , 388 N.Y.S.2d 475 (1976).....	9
<i>Uhlfelder v Weinshall</i> , 10 Misc 3d 151, 157 [Sup Ct 2005], <i>affd</i> , 47 AD3d 169 [1st Dept 2007]	8, 19
<i>United States v Vonn</i> , 535 US 55 [2002]	15, 16

Weissman v. Kubasek, 493 N.Y.S.2d 63 (1985)9

Yang v. Kellner, 458 F.Supp.3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)2

Other Authorities

NY Const Art. I, § 910

NY Const Art. II, § 24

Article II, § 75, 13

Article XIX, § 111

Election Law § 8-4004

McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 1, Statutes § 98[a]18

McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y., Statutes § 239]17

McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y., § 12414

S.B. S7565B, Reg. Sess. (NY, 2021)4
